10/30/2014 

Signed: November 24, 2014 

/s/   

Robert J. Conrad, Jr. 
United States District Judge 

IMPRISONMENT 

The defendant is hereby committed to the custody of 
the United States Bureau of Prisons to be imprisoned 
for a term of Counts 1 – 14: ONE HUNDRED FORTY-
FOUR (144) MONTHS each count to run 
concurrently. 

☒  The Court makes the following recommendations 
to the Bureau of Prisons: 
-  Participation in the Federal Inmate Financial 

Responsibility Program. 
-  Placed in a facility as close to Minnesota as 

possible, consistent with the needs of BOP.